In addition to the errors described above, we also made adjustments related to other individually immaterial errors including certain corrections
that had been previously identified but not recorded because they were not material, individually or in the aggregate, to our consolidated
financial statements. These corrections included certain accrued liabilities and reserves and miscellaneous reclassification entries; adjustments to
various income tax and indirect tax accrual accounts; and adjustments to sales and cost of sales to correct cutoff on immaterial revenue
recognition transactions.

8

Edgar Filing: CUBIC CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

13

Table of Contents

The following tables present the impact of the restatement on the our previously issued condensed consolidated balance sheet as of
September 30, 2013, and our Consolidated Statements of Income, Comprehensive Income and Cash Flows for the three months ended
December 31, 2012:

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
September 30, 2013

Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

(in thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 203,892 $ � $ 203,892
Restricted cash 69,381 � 69,381
Marketable securities 4,055 � 4,055
Accounts receivable - net 376,143 2,859 379,002
Recoverable income taxes 7,885 � 7,885
Inventories - net 54,400 5,346 59,746
Deferred income taxes and other current assets 18,638 � 18,638
Total current assets 734,394 8,205 742,599

Long-term contract receivables 19,249 (228) 19,021
Long-term capitalized costs 75,520 (6,557) 68,963
Property, plant and equipment - net 56,305 � 56,305
Deferred income taxes 19,322 � 19,322
Goodwill 136,094 � 136,094
Purchased intangibles - net 57,542 � 57,542
Other assets 9,772 � 9,772

$ 1,108,198 $ 1,420 $ 1,109,618

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Trade accounts payable $ 39,016 $ 1,294 $ 40,310
Customer advances 103,187 (18,880) 84,307
Accrued compensation and other current liabilities 107,330 1,923 109,253
Income taxes payable 8,076 4,655 12,731
Current portion of long-term debt 557 � 557
Total current liabilities 258,166 (11,008) 247,158

Long-term debt 102,363 � 102,363
Other long-term liabilities 42,742 275 43,017

Shareholders� equity:
Common stock 15,825 � 15,825
Retained earnings 728,424 11,578 740,002
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (3,378) 575 (2,803)
Treasury stock at cost (36,078) � (36,078)
Shareholders� equity related to Cubic 704,793 12,153 716,946
Noncontrolling interest in variable interest entity 134 � 134
Total shareholders� equity 704,927 12,153 717,080

$ 1,108,198 $ 1,420 $ 1,109,618

9

Edgar Filing: CUBIC CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

14

Edgar Filing: CUBIC CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

15

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
Three Months Ended December 31, 2012

Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)
Net sales:
Products $ 135,701 $ (983) $ 134,718
Services 177,670 2,408 180,078

313,371 1,425 314,796
Costs and expenses:
Products 100,895 (1,008) 99,887
Services 143,851 220 144,071
Selling, general and administrative 40,997 (54) 40,943
Research and development 5,822 � 5,822
Amortization of purchased intangibles 3,564 � 3,564

295,129 (842) 294,287

Operating income 18,242 2,267 20,509

Other income (expense):
Interest and dividend income 437 � 437
Interest expense (862) (3) (865)
Other income - net 102 � 102

Income before income taxes 17,919 2,264 20,183

Income taxes 5,400 469 5,869

Net income 12,519 1,795 14,314

Less noncontrolling interest in income of VIE 73 � 73

Net income attributable to Cubic $ 12,446 $ 1,795 $ 14,241

Net income per share attributable to Cubic:
Basic $ 0.47 $ 0.06 $ 0.53
Diluted $ 0.47 $ 0.06 $ 0.53

Weighted average shares used in per share calculations:
Basic 26,736 � 26,736
Diluted 26,736 � 26,736

10

Edgar Filing: CUBIC CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

16

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Three Months Ended December 31, 2012

Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

(in thousands)
Net income $ 12,519 $ 1,795 $ 14,314
Other comprehensive income:
Foreign currency translation 1,295 54 1,349
Change in net unrealized gains/losses from cash flow hedges:
Change in fair value of cash flow hedges, net of tax (605) � (605)
Adjustment for net losses realized and included in net income, net
of tax 1,347 � 1,347
Net unrealized gains/losses from cash flow hedges, net of tax 742 � 742
Total other comprehensive income 2,037 54 2,091
Total comprehensive income 14,556 1,849 16,405

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Three Months Ended December 31, 2012

Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

(in thousands)
Operating Activities:
Net income $ 12,519 $ 1,795 $ 14,314
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash used in operating
activities:
Depreciation and amortization 4,718 � 4,718
Changes in operating assets and liabilities net of effects from
acquisitions (43,353) (1,795) (45,148)
NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES (26,116) � (26,116)

Investing Activities:
Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired (33,095) � (33,095)
Net additions to property, plant and equipment (1,423) � (1,423)
Proceeds from maturities of short-term investments � � �
NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (34,518) � (34,518)

Financing Activities:
Proceeds from short-term borrowings 25,000 � 25,000
Principal payments on long-term debt (4,140) � (4,140)
Change in restricted cash 229 � 229
NET CASH PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES 21,089 � 21,089

Effect of exchange rates on cash 1,394 � 1,394